2008.11.06 15:23:18 Kansas Correction Commission /S/ Susa**STATE COMPORATION COMMISSIO**N

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

NOV 0 6 2008

Sum Taliff

In the Matter of a General Investigation) Into Incentives for Fuel Switching.) Docket No. 09-GIMX-160-GIV

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMMENTS

COMES NOW Midwest Energy, Inc. (Midwest Energy), and pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-217(b), moves the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission") for an order granting it an extension of time, or until November 18, 2008, in which to file its comments and proposals in the above-captioned docket. In support of its motion, Midwest Energy states as follows:

1. On September 29, 2008, the Commission issued its Order Initiating Investigation and Assessing Costs in this docket. In its Order, the Commission, among other things, established a procedural schedule for the filing of comments and proposals on the issues listed in paragraph 14 of the Order. Such comments and proposals are due to be filed November 14, 2008.

2. Due to the unavailability of counsel November 8-16, Midwest Energy respectfully requests a two business day extension of the time in which Midwest Energy is required to file its comments and proposals, or until November 18, 2008.

3. Midwest Energy's request for an extension of time is timely made; granting an additional two business days will not impair the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding; and no party will be prejudiced by the granting of Midwest Energy's request.

WHEREFORE, Midwest Energy respectfully requests an order of the Commission granting its motion for an extension of time in which to file its comments and proposals in the above-captioned docket, until November 18, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

SLISAN B. CUMER rham

Susan B. Cunningham, KS #14083 SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP 1026 SW Webster Avenue Topeka, KS 66604 Direct: (816) 460-2441 Fax: (816) 531-7545 Email: scunningham@sonnenschein.com

Attorneys for Midwest Energy, Inc.

VERIFICATION K.S.A. 53-601

STATE OF KANSAS)) COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)

ss:

I verify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Susan B. Cunningham

Executed on November 6, 2008

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that on this 6th day of November, 2008, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was mailed, postage prepaid, or hand-delivered, to the parties on the docket service list for Docket No. 09-GIMX-160-GIV, as last modified on October 23, 2008.

SLISAN B. CUMAnfram

Susan B. Cunningham Counsel for Midwest Energy, Inc.